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recommended decision of
administrative law judge
ken f. kirkpatrick
dismissing civil penalty assessment

Mailed Date:  April 21, 1997

I. statement

This proceeding was instituted by the issuance of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (“CPAN”) No. 96-E-T-20 on December 31, 1996.  The CPAN alleged five violations of § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S., operating as a common carrier without a certificate of public convenience and necessity.  The matter was originally set for a hearing to be held on March 13, 1997.

By Decision No. R97-271-I, March 14, 1997, this matter was consolidated with two other proceedings for a decision on a stipulated record.  A stipulated record and the briefs of the parties were to be filed on April 11, 1997.  Such a stipulated record and briefs were filed.

In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the undersigned now transmits to the Commission the record and exhibits in this proceeding along with a written recommended decision.

II. Findings of fact

Discount Limousine, LLC, doing business as Discount Shuttle (“Discount Shuttle”) is the Respondent in this proceed-ing.  It operates a motor vehicle transportation service between points within the Metro Denver, Colorado area and Denver Inter-national Airport (“DIA”).  Respondent does not hold common car-rier authority from the Public Utilities Commission to conduct these motor carrier operations.  Discount Shuttle does have a luxury limousine registration under § 40-16-101, et seq., C.R.S.  Discount Shuttle also possesses an operating authority, MC 297256 SUB O C from the Federal Highway Administration.  This federal operating authority authorizes the transportation of passengers over certain routes in Colorado in intrastate, interstate, and foreign commerce.

On October 17, 1996, an employee of the Commission called Respondent’s business at the telephone number Respondent advertises to the public and made arrangements to be picked up at a McDonald’s restaurant located at 4475 Peoria Street, Denver, Colorado, at 12:15 p.m. the following day.  The representative of Respondent that spoke with the Commission employee requested airline and flight information, which was not provided.  At about 12:05 p.m. on October 18, 1996, Respondent’s van no. 201 appeared at the pre-arranged meeting site and picked up the investigator.  The investigator was transported to the Frontier Airline drop-off point at DIA.  The investigator paid the driver $15 for the transportation.

On October 23, 1996, an investigator of the Enforcement Section of the Staff of the Commission made a walk-up arrangement at DIA for transportation in one of Respondent’s vehicles from DIA to the State Capital Building located in downtown Denver, Colorado.  The investigator was transported to the Capital for $15.  Respondent has no common arrangements with any airline service in DIA, and none of the services rendered were pursuant to any through ticketing arrangement.

III. discussion

Staff seeks to utilize this proceeding much in the nature of a declaratory action, namely, to have the Commission explain its position concerning the interplay of certain federal legislation as well as Respondent’s federally issued operating authority.  However, this is not a declaratory action but a civil penalty assessment notice proceeding.  Issues must be properly postured before they can be resolved.  Additionally, Staff has the burden in this proceeding.  The stipulated record indicates that the Respondent has luxury limousine authority from this Com-mission, and there is nothing in the stipulated record which indicates that the transportation was not provided pursuant to that registration.
  Indeed, Respondent sets forth just such a justification in its brief.  See Brief of Respondents at page 4.

Staff has failed to carry its burden and the CPAN must be dismissed.

In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., it is recom-mended that the Commission enter the following order.

IV. order

The Commission Orders That:

The violations alleged on Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 96-E-T-20 are dismissed.  Docket No. 97M-001CP is closed.

This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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____________________

Bruce N. Smith

Director



THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO



KEN F. KIRKPATRICK
________________________________

Administrative Law Judge
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� The undersigned takes notice of the fact that this Commission does issue luxury limousine registrations to vans.
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